

No. 23-0080

---

*In the Supreme Court of Texas*

---

MICHAEL QUINN SULLIVAN,  
Petitioner

v.

TEXAS ETHICS COMMISSION,  
Respondent

---

On Petition for Review from the  
Third Court of Appeals at Austin, Texas  
(Dist. Ct. No. 1:23-cv-01370-DII)

---

BRIEF OF  
THE INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH  
*AS AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL

---

Courtney Corbello  
State Bar No. 24097533  
INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH  
1150 Connecticut Ave., N.W.  
Suite 801  
Washington, DC 20036  
202-301-3300  
ccorbello@ifs.org  
*Counsel for amicus*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities .....	iv
Identity of Parties, <i>Amicus Curiae</i> and Counsel.....	ii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....	1
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	1
Summary of the Argument.....	2
Argument.....	3
I.    Strict Scrutiny Applies to Lobbying Regulations .....	3
II.   The Lobbyist Registration and Fee Statutes Fail Strict Scrutiny.....	8
A. The registration regulation is unconstitutional as applied to Sullivan .....	8
B. The registration fee is unconstitutional both facially and as applied to Sullivan .....	11
Conclusion .....	13
Certificate of Compliance .....	14
Certificate of Service .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021) .....	5, 6, 11
<i>Bates v. City of Little Rock</i> , 361 U.S. 516 (1960) .....	3
<i>BE&amp;K Constr. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 536 U.S. 516 (2002) .....	8
<i>Brown v. Socialist Workers '74 Campaign Comm.</i> , 459 U.S. 87 (1982) .....	3, 4
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	6, 7
<i>Calzone v. Summers</i> , 942 F.3d 415 (8th Cir. 2019).....	9
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....	5, 6, 8
<i>Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Comm. v. FEC</i> , 518 U. S. 604 (1996) .....	10
<i>Cox v. New Hampshire</i> , 312 U.S. 569 (1941) .....	11
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) .....	13
<i>FEC v. Ted Cruz for Senate</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1638 (2022) .....	9, 10
<i>Gibson v. Fla. Legislative Investigation Comm.</i> , 372 U.S. 539 (1963) .....	4
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001) .....	13
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014). .....	4
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014) .....	9
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 550 (2016) .....	9
<i>Murdock v. Pennsylvania</i> , 319 U.S. 105 (1943) .....	11, 12

<i>NAACP v. Ala. ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958) .....	4, 7
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Taylor</i> , 582 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	3
<i>Paxton v. City of Dall.</i> , 509 S.W.3d 247 (Tex. 2017) .....	13
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015) .....	5
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960) .....	4
<i>Sullivan v. Tex. Ethics Comm’n</i> , 660 S.W.3d 225 (Tex. App. 2022) .....	5, 11, 12
<i>TK’s Video, Inc. v. Denton Cnty., Tex.</i> , 24 F.3d 705 (5th Cir. 1994) .....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Harriss</i> , 347 U.S. 612 (1954) .....	4, 7
 <u>Statutes</u>	
Tex. Gov’t Code § 22.001(a) .....	1
Tex. Gov’t Code § 305.001 .....	8
Tex. Gov’t Code § 305.003 .....	8
Tex. Gov’t Code § 305.003(a) .....	5
Tex. Gov’t Code § 305.005 .....	8
Tex. Gov’t Code § 305.005(c) .....	12
